
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 24 July 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of General Purposes Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor K North (Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor S MacDonald (Vice-Chairman) Mid Test 

Councillor N Adams-King Blackwater 

Councillor K Brooks Andover Romans 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor J Burnage Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor C Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor P North Bourne Valley 

Councillor S Yalden Ampfield & Braishfield 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 24 July 2023



 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
Monday 24 July 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April and 31 May 

2023 
 

 

 
6   Minutes of the Appointments Sub-Committee held on 

19 June 2023 
 

 

 
7   HR Policy and Procedure Revisions 

 
4 - 28 

 To consider changes to the Council’s HR Policies. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 24 July 2023



 HR Policy and Procedure Revisions 
 
 
Report of the Human Resources Manager 
 
 
Recommended:  
 
1. That the Organisational Change Policy attached at Annex 1 of this report 

be approved. This new policy will replace the current Management of 
Change Policy, Redeployment Policy and Procedure and Redundancy 
Policy and Procedure 

2. That the Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use Policy, attached at Annex 2 
of this report, be approved.  This policy will replace the current Alcohol, 
Drugs and Substance Misuse policy.   

 
SUMMARY:  

• A new Organisational Change Policy, as attached at Annex 1, has been drafted 
which is recommended to replace the previous Management of Change Policy, 
Redeployment Policy and Procedure and Redundancy Policy and Procedure, 
combining all of these former policies into a single Organisational Change Policy.     

• A new Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use Policy, attached at Annex 2, has been 
drafted to replace the current Alcohol, Drugs and Substance Misuse policy.     

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council has a suite of HR policies and procedures which are used to 
manage a wide range of employment matters. These are subject to periodic 
review and update.  This report considers updates to the Council’s 
Organisational Change Policy and the Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use 
policy.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Council’s organisational change policies have not been reviewed for 
some time.  The current policies have been updated and drawn together into 
a new single Organisational Change Policy with one point of reference for all 
organisational change.  There are no significant policy changes, the new 
policy reflects best practice and updates and refreshes the policy bringing it in 
line in terms of style and tone with other newer HR policies.  The new policy 
can be found at Annex 1.  

2.2 The Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use Policy has been reviewed and 
updated, to have a more supportive approach to those with alcohol, drug or 
substance dependency issues.  There is a comprehensive list of support 
organisations at the end of the policy.  The policy also includes clear guidance 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 24 July 2023

Page 4

ITEM 7



on testing to support employees to be able to work in a safe way and provide 
confidence to the organisation where someone is getting support for a 
dependency issue or where there is a concern about alcohol, drug or 
substance usage.  The updated policy can be found at Annex 2. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 HR policies and procedures are an important part of the mangers’ toolkit, 
ensuring transparent and equitable practices when dealing with employment 
matters.  It is important these are kept under periodic review and updated 
accordingly to reflect current working and best practice and legislative 
changes.   

4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 The proposed new policies were discussed with the Unions at a recent Policy 
and Procedure Review Group meeting and they supported the updates being 
put forward to both policies under review, in accordance with the 
recommendations in this report. 

5 Options  

5.1 The report recommends the introduction of a new Organisational Change 
Policy which will replace the previous Management of Change Policy, 
Redeployment Policy and Procedure and Redundancy Policy and Procedure.  
The new policy is attached at Annex 1 and sets out how organisational 
changes will be managed.  

5.2 The report also recommends the updating of the Alcohol, Drug and Substance 
Use policy which will replace the current Alcohol, Drugs and Substance 
Misuse policy, providing a more supportive approach to those dealing with 
dependency issues. The new policy is attached in Annex 2.  

5.3 The options for Committee’s consideration are:  

5.3.1 Option 1 To adopt the proposed revisions to HR Policies as set ou
[...]
 not offered 

an available suitable alternative role.   

You will need to put any appeal in writing to the HR Manager, giving reasons for the appeal.  Normally 

this needs to be within ten working days of your written notice of redundancy.    

The appeal will be heard by a sub-committee of the General Purposes Committee.  Their decision is 

final and there is no further right of appeal.  The redundancy process will continue until the outcome 

of the appeal is known.    

9.8 REPAYMENT OF LOANS, TRAINING AND RELOCATION EXPENSES  

Where your employment is terminated on the grounds of redundancy repayment of any training 

expenses, course fees or relocation expenses will not be required. Any outstanding car, bike or 

ANNEX 1Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 24 July 2023

Page 15



other loan, will need to be fully paid or an arrangement put in place for their payment in timely way 

prior to your final day.  

9.9 OFFER OF A NEW JOB WITH A MODIFICATION ORDER BODY 

If you wish to accept an offer of employment with another local authority or an organisation listed in 

Schedule 2 of The Redundancy Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local Government) 

(Modification) Order 1999 and you also wish to retain your redundancy payment you are required to 

have a break in service of at least 4 weeks. On agreement to pay you a redundancy payment you 

will be asked to confirm that you will not be taking up any other employment covered by the 

Modification Order, within 4 weeks of the date of your redundancy dismissal.  If the contract ends 

on a Friday, Saturday or Sunday, the 4 weeks is counted from the Monday of the next week. 

If you wish to retain your continuous employment with local government or another organisation 

covered under the modification order you need to start your employment within 1 week of leaving 

TVBC.   Continuity of service is broken where there is one week (Sunday to Sunday) break between 

the two contracts o
[...]
or background. The only requirement for membership is a 
desire to stop using drugs. 
 
Return to Contents 
 
 
Agreed PPRG 29 June 2023 
Last Updated 04 July 2023 

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 24 July 2023

Page 28

https://www.wearewithyou.org.uk/help-and-advice/
http://www.al-anonuk.org.uk/
http://www.alcoholics-anonymous.org.uk/
http://www.nhs.uk/Livewell/drugs/Pages/Drugtreatment.aspx
https://www.wearewithyou.org.uk/help-and-advice/
http://www.talktofrank.com/
http://ukna.org/

	Agenda
	7 HR Policy and Procedure Revisions
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Council has a suite of HR policies and procedures which are used to manage a wide range of employment matters. These are subject to periodic review and update.  This report considers updates to the Council’s Organisational Change Policy and the Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use policy.

	2	Background
	2.1	The Council’s organisational change policies have not been reviewed for some time.  The current policies have been updated and drawn together into a new single Organisational Change Policy with one point of reference for all organisational change.  There are no significant policy changes, the new policy reflects best practice and updates and refreshes the policy bringing it in line in terms of style and tone with other newer HR policies.  The new policy can be found at Annex 1.
	2.2	The Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use Policy has been reviewed and updated, to have a more supportive approach to those with alcohol, drug or substance dependency issues.  There is a comprehensive list of support organisations at the end of the policy.  The policy also includes clear guidance on testing to support employees to be able to work in a safe way and provide confidence to the organisation where someone is getting support for a dependency issue or where there is a concern about alcohol, drug or substance usage.  The updated policy can be found at Annex 2.

	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	HR policies and procedures are an important part of the mangers’ toolkit, ensuring transparent and equitable practices when dealing with employment matters.  It is important these are kept under periodic review and updated accordingly to reflect current working and best practice and legislative changes.

	4	Consultations/Communications
	4.1	The proposed new policies were discussed with the Unions at a recent Policy and Procedure Review Group meeting and they supported the updates being put forward to both policies under review, in accordance with the recommendations in this report.

	5	Options
	5.1	The report recommends the introduction of a new Organisational Change Policy which will replace the previous Management of Change Policy, Redeployment Policy and Procedure and Redundancy Policy and Procedure.  The new policy is attached at Annex 1 and sets out how organisational changes will be managed.
	5.2	The report also recommends the updating of the Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use policy which will replace the current Alcohol, Drugs and Substance Misuse policy, providing a more supportive approach to those dealing with dependency issues. The new policy is attached in Annex 2.
	5.3	The options for Committee’s consideration are:
	5.3.1	Option 1 To adopt the proposed revisions to HR Policies as set out in the recommendations set out at the start of this report.
	5.3.2	Option 2 Not to adopt the recommendation and to continue with the HR policies referred to in their current form.
	5.3.3	Option 3 To adopt the policies in a format other than that recommended.


	6	Option Appraisal
	6.1	The recommendations are made as a result of professional officers’ review of the existing policies taking into account changes to the needs of employees and the organisation and the development in working practices since the policies were last reviewed. They have been the subject of consultation with the Unions.  For these reasons, Option 1 described above is the recommended option in pre

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 24 July 2023 

 

62 
 

Minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Monday, 24 July 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor K North 
(Chairman) 

Councillor S MacDonald 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor A Dowden 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor P North 
Councillor S Yalden 

 
 
  
108   Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adams-King and C Dowden. 
 
  
109   Public Participation 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
  
110   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
111   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
  
112   Minutes of the General Purposes Committees 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 April and 3 May 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 24 July 2023 

 
 

 
63 

 

113   Minutes of the Appointments Sub-Committee  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2023 be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
  
114   HR Policy and Procedure Revisions 
 
The Council has a suite of HR policies and procedures which are used to manage a 
wide range of employment matters. These are subject to periodic review and 
update.  The report considered updates to the Council’s Organisational Change 
Policy and the Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use policy. 

The proposed new policies were discussed with the Unions at a recent Policy and 
Procedure Review Group meeting and they supported the updates being put forward 
to both policies under review. 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor K North and seconded by 
Councillor Flood. 

Resolved: 
  
1.            That the Organisational Change Policy attached at Annex 1 to the report 

be approved. This new policy will replace the current Management of 
Change Policy, Redeployment Policy and Procedure and Redundancy 
Policy and Procedure. 
  

2.            That the Alcohol, Drug and Substance Use Policy, attached at Annex 2 to 
the report, be approved.  This policy will replace the current Alcohol, 
Drugs and Substance Misuse policy. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.50 pm) 
 


